the Company’s business operates, including statistics relating to market size and market share, is derived
from various internal surveys, market research, government data, private publications and/or the
Company’s internal assumptions and estimates. Industry publications generally state that the information
they contain has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable. However, there is no assurance that
such information is accurate, complete, up-to-date or consistent with information compiled within or outside
the Philippines or Malaysia. Similarly, internal surveys, industry forecasts and market research, while
believed to be reliable, have not been independently verified, and neither the Company nor the Joint Lead
Underwriters and Bookrunners make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy
or completeness of such information.

71

72

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Issuer as at March 31, 2024 and as
adjusted to give effect to the Offer. This table should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s unaudited
interim condensed consolidated financial statements as at March 31, 2024 included in this Offer
Supplement.

 As at March 31, 2024

 Actual
(unaudited)

Adjusted1 for
Base Size of

₱13 Billion

Adjusted2 for
maximum

Offer Size of

₱17 Billion

(in ₱ millions)

Short-term liabilities
Short-term loans  124,168  124,168  124,168
Current portion of long-term debt - net   26,849   26,849   26,849

Total short-term debt   151,017  151,017  151,017

Long-term liabilities
Long-term debt – net of current portion   87,518   87,518   87,518

Total long-term liabilities   87,518   87,518   87,518

Equity
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders of the
Parent:

Capital stock   9,485  9,498  9,502
Additional paid-in capital3   40,985  53,899  57,875
Capital securities   37,529  37,529  37,529
Retained earnings   34,491  34,491  34,491
Equity reserves  (21,543)  (21,543)  (21,543)
Treasury stock   (7,600)   (7,600)   (7,600)

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders
of the Parent

 93,347  106,274  110,254

Non-controlling interests   8,791   8,791   8,791

Total Equity   102,138 115,065 119,045

Total capitalization4   340,673 353,600 357,580

Notes:
1Adjusted amount as at March 31, 2024 includes proceeds of ₱12,927 million of the base Offer, after
deduction of commissions and expenses.
2Adjusted amount as at March 31, 2024 includes proceeds of ₱16,907 million of the maximum Offer, after
deduction of commissions and expenses.

3 Includes excess of offer price over par.
4Total capitalization is the sum of debt and equity.

73

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company estimates that the net proceeds from the Offer shall amount to approximately
₱12,926,640,000.00 after fees, commissions and expenses. Assuming the oversubscription option is fully